

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SANDI DAWN NIEVES,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S092410

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No.

PA030589-01

The Honorable L. Jeffrey Wiatt, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

LANCE E. WINTERS

Chief Assistant Attorney General

JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II

Senior Assistant Attorney General

JAIME L. FUSTER

Deputy Attorney General

KRISTEN J. INBERG

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 311744

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 269-6189

Fax: (916) 731-2122

Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Kristen.Inberg@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Trial Court Was Not Biased and Did Not Commit Misconduct	8
A. The United States Supreme Court cases, Rippo and Williams, do not support appellant's claims	8
B. None of the recent California Court of Appeal cases relied upon by appellant support her claims	13
C. This Court's recent cases rejecting claims of judicial misconduct support respondent's position	20
II. Appellant Was Not Prejudiced By The Trial Court's Order That She Submit To A Psychological and Neurological Examination	29
III. The Victim Impact Evidence Was Properly Admitted.....	35
IV. The Reasonable Doubt Standard Does Not Apply To Penalty-Phase Aggravating Factors and There Is No Requirement Of Juror Unanimity As To Those Factors	45
Conclusion	49
Certificate of Compliance	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	48
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	45, 47, 48
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	48
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496	35
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___	35, 36, 37
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	34
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868	9, 10
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270	48
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	35, 36, 42
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 735	8, 20, 21
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2009) 2 Cal.5th 1009.....	46
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 70.....	40, 41
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547.....	40
<i>People v. Buenrostro</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 367.....	8
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	47
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269.....	47, 48
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731.....	40
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453.....	48
<i>People v. Force</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 506.....	13, 14, 15
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 993.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706.....	43, 44, 47
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243.....	8, 21, 22
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186.....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Krebs</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 265.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146.....	47
<i>People v. Maciel</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 482.....	27, 28
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318.....	8
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 680.....	37, 38, 39
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.App.4th 686.....	34
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809.....	44, 45
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698.....	48
<i>People v. Peoples</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 718.....	24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	47, 48
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	46, 47, 48
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214.....	46, 47
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394.....	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98.....	47
<i>People v. Spencer</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 642.....	42, 43, 44
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514.....	48
<i>People v. Tatum</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1125.....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79.....	34
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830.....	40
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032.....	30, 31
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186.....	48
<i>People v. Westerfield</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 632.....	41, 42
<i>People v. Woodruff</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 697.....	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> (2017) ___ U.S. ___ (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Schmidt v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 570	8
<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096.....	30, 31
<i>Victaulic v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 948.....	18, 19, 20
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Evid. Code § 402.....	15, 17
Pen. Code § 190.3.....	48
Pen. Code § 1044.....	19, 21, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. V Amend.	18, 19
U.S. Const. VIII Amend.....	35, 36
